One-cell Li-ion/Li-polymer
battery protection IC
EC9526
E-CMOS Corp. (www.ecmos.com.tw) 4C12N-Rev.P001 Page 1 of 7
General Description
The EC9526 series are protection IC using high voltage CMOS process for overcharge, overdischarge and overcurrent
protection of the rechargeable Lithium-ion or Lithium-polymer battery. The overcharge, overdischarge , discharging
overcurrent , charging overcurrent , and short protection of the rechargeable one-cell Lithium-ion or Lithium-polymer battery

Pin Assignments
Figure 1. Pin Assignment Diagram (DFN and SON Package)
Ordering Information
                             ※  VVV：Please check the following table 1.
Pin No. Symbol Function
1 DS Delay shorten terminal.
2 COUT Output of overcharge detection.
3 DOUT Output of overdischarge detection.
4 VSS VSS terminal. Connected to ground.
5 VDD VDD terminal. Connected to IC substrate.
6 V- Input terminal connected to charger negative voltage.
( SSON-6J) ( SON-6C )
 EC9526VVV XX  X
 FS：SON-6C
 FX：SSON-6J
One-cell Li-ion/Li-polymer
battery protection IC
EC9526
E-CMOS Corp. (www.ecmos.com.tw) 4C12N-Rev.P001 Page 3 of 7
PRODUCT LINEUP
Product name Package
0V battery
charge
function
Detection / Release voltage
Detections
delay time
combination
※
Product name Package
0V
battery
charge
function
Detections
delay time
combination
※
(Table 2)
Product name Package
0V battery
charge
function
Vdet1 Vrel1 Vdet2 Vrel2 Vdet3 Vdet4
Detections
delay time
combination
※
EC9526A16FSR SON6C Permission 4.275 4.175 2.300 2.400 0.100 -0.100 1
EC9526A26FSR SON6C Permission 4.280 4.080 2.300 2.300 0.080 -0.100 1
EC9526A36FSR SON6C Permission 4.280 4.080 2.300 2.300 0.100 -0.100 1
EC9526A46FSR SON6C Permission 4.275 4.075 2.300 2.300 0.150 -0.100 1
EC9526A56FSR SON6C Permission 4.280 4.280 2.800 2.800 0.050 -0.100 1
EC9526A66FSR SON6C Permission 4.280 4.280 3.000 3.000 0.075 -0.100 1
EC9526A76FSR SON6C Permission 4.275 4.175 2.300 2.400 0.050 -0.100 1
EC9526A86FSR SON6C Permission 4.300 4.100 2.300 2.300 0.130 -0.100 1
EC9526B16FSR SON6C Permission 3.900 3.800 2.300 2.400 0.100 -0.100 1
EC9526B26FSR SON6C Permission 3.950 3.850 2.300 2.400 0.100 -0.100 1
EC9526B36FSR SON6C Permission 4.000 3.900 2.300 2.400 0.100 -0.100 1
EC9526B46FSR SON6C Permission 4.050 3.950 2.300 2.400 0.100 -0.100 1
EC9526B56FSR SON6C Permission 4.100 4.000 2.300 2.400 0.100 -0.100 1
EC9526C16FSR SON6C Prohibition 4.280 4.080 2.300 2.300 0.100 -0.100 1
EC9526C26FSR SON6C Prohibition 4.280 4.080 2.300 2.300 0.130 -0.100 1
EC9526C36FSR SON6C Prohibition 4.280 4.130 2.600 3.100 0.150 -0.100 1
EC9526C46FSR SON6C Prohibition 4.280 4.130 2.800 3.100 0.150 -0.100 1
EC9526C56FSR SON6C Prohibition 4.200 4.100 2.800 2.900 0.150 -0.100 1
EC9526C66FSR SON6C Prohibition 4.280 4.130 2.800 3.100 0.100 -0.100 1
EC9526C76FSR SON6C Prohibition 4.280 4.130 2.800 3.100 0.050 -0.100 1
EC9526E16FSR SON6C Permission 4.325 4.075 2.500 2.900 0.150 -0.100 2
EC9526F16FSR SON6C Prohibition 4.325 4.075 2.500 2.900 0.150 -0.100 2
EC9526G16FSR SON6C Permission 4.350 4.150 2.300 3.000 0.200 -0.100 3
EC9526H16FSR SON6C Permission 4.280 4.180 2.300 2.300 0.120 -0.100 4
EC9526H26FSR SON6C Permission 4.275 4.075 2.800 3.100 0.100 -0.100 4